indicate a place of performance, according to the law and usage of the place where it is made.

(Enacted 1872.)

  Notwithstanding Section 1646, the parties to any contract, agreement, or undertaking, contingent or otherwise, relating to a
transaction involving in the aggregate not less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), including a transaction otherwise
covered by subdivision (a) of Section 1301 of the Commercial Code, may agree that the law of this state shall govern their rights and
duties in whole or in part, whether or not the contract, agreement, or undertaking or transaction bears a reasonable relation to this